

# TENDER DOCUMENTS Networking Lab Eqpt

NUTECH/SCM/Networking Lab -2019/TD-087

# NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

### **TENDER NOTICE**

### National University of Technology (NUTECH)

### NUTECH/SCM/Networking Lab Eqpt -2019/TD-087

Sealed bids are invited from Government / FBR Registered Firms for the procurement of Networking Lab Equipment at NUTECH Lab

- Tender documents containing terms & conditions and detailed specifications of items can be downloaded from NUTECH website "<a href="https://nutech.edu.pk/d-p.php">https://nutech.edu.pk/d-p.php</a>" w.e f 28 Aug 2019.
- 2. Quotations shall be submitted as per requirement of the tender documents.
- 3. Bidders will be required to submit bank draft/PO equal to 5% of quoted value as Bid Bond in favor of National University of Technology (NUTECH).
- 4. Sealed bids with detailed specification should reach on the following address latest by **1430 hours on 17 September August 2019.** Late submission will not be entertained.
- 5. Bids will be opened at 1500 hours on 17 Sep 2019 at SCM Office.
- 6. Project is to be completed in **90 days** from the date of award of contract.
- 7. Submit Rs 1500/- as Tender fee in favour of NUTECH HBL account: NUTECH Tendering and contracts, 5037-7000210755. Please attach bank receipt with technical offer. Offers will not be entertained without payment of processing fee.

Deputy Director (Supply Chain Management Office)
NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY (NUTECH) UPROAD, SECI-12,
ISLAMABAD

Tel: 0092-51-5476768, Ext: 178



# NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT OFFICE

### **INVITATION TO TENDER**

# Submission Date/Time 17 September 2019 at 1430 hours

- 1. NUTECH desires to procure the list of item(s)/Store(s) as per **Annexure-A**. Interested bidders are requested to send their bids through courier or deliver at NUTECH under two separate sealed envelopes (placed together in third envelope), marked clearly, "**Technical Offer**" and "**Commercial Offer**", respectively to the undersigned, latest by or before above mentioned due date. If due to any unforeseen circumstances, NUTECH establishment remains closed, then the last date of submission will be extended to next working day.
- 2. Please also note that Technical Offer should contain only Annexes-A & B duly filled in (supported with relevant technical literature /details/ catalogues etc) and receipt of tender processing fee. Commercial Offer will contain Annexure-C and bid bond (Dully mentioned and placed in separate envelope). Please ensure no space is left blank in the annexes.
- 3. Following must be noted for this IT (Invitation to Tender):
  - a. 4 x copies of technical offer are to be provided.
  - b. Annexes A, B and C must be signed and stamped. Attach only relevant documents.
  - Please complete all document as per given format. Do not use your format or letter head.
     Offer may be rejected if given format is not followed.
  - d. Validity of offer will be 90 days.
  - e. Delivery period will be 90 days from the date of award of contract.
  - f. The firm should provide point to point acceptance of each clause of IT and special instructions attached with IT.
  - g. Firm will render a certificate with technical offer that firm is neither defaulter nor blacklisted by any Government / semi Government organization directly or indirectly.
  - h. Commercial Offer must be accompanied with a Bid Bond in agreement of faithful compliance of the conditions of Contract/Purchase Order. This amount will be equivalent to 5% of the total quoted value. In case of non-acceptance of any offer, the Bid Bond will be returned to the bidder by fastest possible means. The Bid Bond amount submitted by the

successful bidder will however be refunded on effective termination of Contract/ Purchase Order. (The Bid Bond will be forfeited in case of default by the bidder from his commitments made through his offer). Submission of Bid Bond is mandatory; otherwise your offer will be rejected.

- i. Rates should be quoted on Free Delivery basis at NUTECH Islamabad.
- j. 2 year warranty against 5% bank guarantee will be required from the successful bidders from the date of commissioning as performance bond against warranty/Guarantee
- k. Bid Bond may be used as performance guarantee till the delivery of stores, otherwise separate performance guarantee valued at 5 % of contract value will be submitted by successful firm till stores are delivered and inspected
- I. The stipulated delivery period should be strictly adhered to. Any anticipated delay that is beyond the control of Seller will be informed (in writing) well in advance of the expiry of the due date of the activity along with reasons thereof, requesting for the grant of extension in delivery period. If the Seller fails to do so, or the Buyer is not convinced with the rationale provided by the Seller, Liquidated Damages up to/at 2% per month or part thereof, will be imposed. However, the maximum limit of the Liquidated Damages will not exceed 10% of the contract value, in any way.
- If even after applicability of 10% LD, the Seller fails to deliver the required stores, the
   Buyer will be at liberty to procure the stores from an alternate source, on the Seller's "Risk & Cost". In that case, the Seller will be bound to make payment to the new source through NUTECH
- n. NUTECH reserves the right to cancel the Contract without assigning any reason whatsoever during its currency / execution / after placement, if the firm is found to be involved in any dubious activity, litigation, lacking to meet contractual obligations with the purchaser or is blacklisted with any other Public procurement agency. No claims / loss / damage of whatsoever nature shall be entertained and NUTECH's decision in this regard will be final and binding on the Supplier / Seller.
- o. Bidders must provide authorization certificate from OEM which will be verified
- p. Bidders to provide OEM/Principal Performa invoice with tech bid
- q. An appropriate amount may be paid for mobilization against Bank
   Guarantee/CDR/Demand Draft/Pay Order
- r. Partial payment/partial delivery allowed

4. We reserve the rights to accept or reject any or all tenders as a whole or in part without assigning any reason whatsoever. The decision in this regard will be firm, final and binding on all bidders.

DD (Supply Chain Management)



# NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT OFFICE TECHNICAL OFFER

Annex A

Date:19-08-2019

User Reference No NUTECH/SCM/ Network Lab -2019/TD-087

# **Technical Specification**

Ser	Part No	Item Name/Size	Specification	A/U	Countr y of Origin	Qty Req	Bidder compliance		Tech Scrutiny to be done by user			
							Yes	No	Alternate Offer	Accep ted	Rejected	Reasons of Rejection
1	Requir ed as packag e deal	Fiber Optics Media Converter Single Mode with SC Connector Fiber Optics Media Converter Single Mode with ST Connector Fiber Optics Media Converter Multimode Mode with SC Connector Fiber Optics Media Converter Multimode Mode with SC Connector Fiber Optics Media Converter Multimode Mode	Fiber Type: Multimode and Single mode Maximum Transfer Distance: 2km Wavelength: 1310nm Connector A: SC and ST Female Connector B: RJ-45 Female Max Data Transfer Rate: 10/100	No	Importe d	2 2 2		`				
		with ST Connector	Megabit per second									
2		Fiber optic pigtail patch Cords	Single mode 50 SC Simplex 900um Pigtail (5 Meter)	No	Importe d	50						

3	Fiber optic pigtail	Single mode 50 ST	No	Importe				
	patch cords	Simplex 900um Pigtail (5 Meter)		d	50			
4	Fiber optic pigtail patch cords	Multimode 50 SC Simplex 900um Pigtail (5 Meter)	No	Importe d	50			
5	Fiber optic pigtail patch cords	Multimode 50 ST Simplex 900um Pigtail (5 Meter)	No	Importe d	50			
6	Router	Compatible /HSPA+/HSUPA/UM TS/EVD USB modems. (8 Ports)	No	USA	5			
7	Firewall	Two 10/100/1000 Ethernet and 6 10/100 Ethernet LAN ports, 1 Mini-PIM slot, and 2 USB ports (support for 3G USB)•  Factory option of 4 dynamic Power over Ethernet (PoE) ports 802.3af •  Support for T1/E1, serial, ADSL/2/2+, VDSL, G.SHDSL, and Ethernet small form-factor pluggable transceiver (SFP)•  Content Security Accelerator hardware for faster performance of IPS	No	USA	2			

		and ExpressAV (with high memory						
		version)•						
		Full UTM1;						
		antivirus1,						
		antispam1, enhanced						
		Web filtering1, and content filtering•						
		content intering						
		Intrusion prevention						
		system1, User role-						
		based firewall, and AppSecure1•						
		Appsecurer						
		2 GB DRAM, 2 GB						
		flash defau						
8		Atheros SOC, MIPS	No	USA/E				
		4KC, 180 MHz		U				
	Lille and the Nietzer ale	Processor, 16MB						
	Ubiquity Network Nano Stations	SDRAM, 4MB Flash Memory, 1x 10/100			5			
	Ivalio Stations	BASE- TX Ethernet						
		Interface 13dB						
		Antenna						
9		Cable type: Coaxial,	No	Importe				
		RJ11, RJ45		d				
		<b>Test Type:</b> Ethernet						
		Port Test, Length,						
		POE Detection						
	Network Analyzer	Max Cable length:			1			
	1.ctwork / maryzer	1500Ft			1			
		Tone: Yes						
		<b>Display Type:</b> LCD						
		Power Source:						
		Battery						
		<b>Battery Type:</b> AA						

		Battery Life: 20h Dimensions: 163 x 76 x 36mm Length: 163mm Height: 36mm Max Op Temp: +45 degree C Min Op Temp: degree C Width: 76mm						
10	Fiber Optics Splicing Machine	Size: 20.5x14x11.5cm, Optical Fiber Fusion. 5 Inches Display; TFT color LCD display	No	Importe dd	1			
11	Layer 1,2 Connectivity Ethernet Cable	Three sets 3 meter 10 meter 15 meter	No	China, Local	24 each set			
12	Layer 2 switches (8,16,24, 48 ports)	Should include WS-C2960G-8TC-L (8 port Model) C2960L-16TS-LL (16 port Model) C2960L-24TS-LL (24 port Model) SGE2010 48-Port Gigabit Switch	No	Importe d	3x 8 ports 2x 16 ports 1x 24 ports 1x 48 ports			
13	Crimping Tool/ Punching Tool	Standard EU	No	Importe d	5			
14	RJ 45 Connectors	Black copper Rj-45 Connector Cat-6 (100 Pcs ) Cat-6 RJ45 plug	No	Local,C hina	200			

15	IoT kit must be Arduino compatible board with sensors, Ethernet shield and other common components. Should be compatible with Arduino, to make any	No	Importe d				
15	Arduino compatible board with sensors, Ethernet shield and other common components. Should be compatible with Arduino,	No					
15	Arduino compatible board with sensors, Ethernet shield and other common components. Should be compatible with Arduino,	No					
IOT Kit	sophisticate web or mobile programming. Should include list of sensors x controller Board (Fully compatible with Arduino) 1x W5100 Ethernet shield module 1 x Photoresistor Sensor Module 1 x DS18B20 Temperatu re Sensor Module 1 x HC- SR04 Ultrasonic sensor module 1 x DHT11 Temperature & Humi dity sensor			13			
	1x BMP180 Barome Electric Pressure Sensor Module 1 x Sound detection sensor module 1x Smoke Detection						

Γ	1	1~		1	Γ	
		Sensor				
		1 x Water Level				
		Detection Sensor				
		1 x PIR Motion				
		Sensor HC-SR501				
		1 x Servo Motor				
		1 x One Channel				
		Relay Module				
		1 x Active buzzer				
		module				
		1x sold erless				
		prototype breadboard				
		24 x LED (6 x White,				
		6 X RED, 6 x				
		YELLOW, 6 x				
		Green)				
		20x resistors				
		(200ohm)				
		20x resistors (1kohm)				
		20x resistors				
		(10 kohm)				
		5x Resistors				
		(1Mohm)				
		1 x 40 Pin jumper				
		wires (15 cm, M to				
		M)				
		1 x 20 pin jumper				
		wires (15 cm, M to F)				
		2 x 8 pin jumper				
		wires (20 cm, F to F)				
		1 x DVD User				
		Manual				
		1,1411441				
		1			l	

Additional Requirement of Demand No	Dated	2019

o nediate	<u>,                                      </u>	Yes Yes ✓	No ✓ No
	ely		No
	<u>,                                      </u>		
U	Essentially Running spare req	`Yes <b>√</b>	No
0	Req of Cert for test data results	Yes	No ✓
oreig	Req of Calibration	Yes√	No
		'	'

Note: Tick relevant box

# **Special Instructions**

	Description		Bid	der	Tech Sc	rutiny to be User	done by
		Yes	No	Alternate Offer	Accepted	Rejected	Reasons of Rejection
Environment Condition (a) Temperature range							
	0-70% non-condensing						
Warranty period Two	years from the date of commissioning.						
Training Notes Suppoperation and maintenan	plier will provide a set of handouts for training on accept the equipment						
Publications Supposed following manuals.	plier is to provide hard and soft copies (CD) of						
additional Qty 02 for reco (1) <b>Equipment Des</b> (a)S (b)D	intenance manual: - Qty 01 with Equipment and ord purposes and should consist of following sections:- cription /Operation:- Specifications Description Operation						
(2) <b>Servicing</b> :- (a)Maintenance Schedule (b) (c)I							
(3) Trouble shootin (4) Cleaning requir	ng guide						
	tion along with detailed diagrams (exploded view).  anuals which must contain the list and procedure of ipment can perform.						
	port country spares / technical support and ensure spares ssistance for next 10 years						

	1		 1	
(b) Comprehensive list of spares required for scheduled maintenance of				
Equipment is to be provided				
(c) Any software provided must have its license				
(d) Software upgrade support must be provided free of cost for 10 x years with				
renewed license at every upgrade				
(e) Supplier must also provide calibration service for at least 5 years after				
commissioning				
Additional Spare / Replaceable parts.  (a) Replaceable spare / parts during scheduled inspections are to be				
identified and provided as per requirement along with equipment				
sufficient to cater five years consumption.  (b) All specialized / standard tools required for inspection / repair /				
servicing must be supplied along with equipment.				
servicing must be supplied along with equipment.				
<b>Physical Inspection Criteria:</b> 100% physical inspection of store will be carried out before commissioning of the equipment for following details:-				
(a) For physical damage, scratches and deformity.				
(b) Accessories /components as per contractual specifications.				
(c) Technical Manuals (Operation manual, user guide, IPBs).				
(d) Quality certificate and calibration certificate by the OEM				
(e) OEM certificate and verifiable documents by the supplier that				
store has been procured from certified source and is factory new				
and from latest production.				
(f) Brand name and country of origin.				
Commissioning				
(a) Commissioning by OEM rep at his own cost and risk at designated				
place at NUTECH.				
(b) Any special requirement for installation, operation and commissioning must be specified in the offer by the supplier.				
<u> </u>				
Training 01 week OEM operational/ maintenance training at NUTECH				
Improvement and Safety Measures				
Any improvement and safety measures suggested by NUTECH during				
commissioning are to be resolved by the supplier / manufacturer at no extra				
cost.				
		l	1	

<ul> <li>(a) OEM certificate of authorized dealership Supplier is to provide original OEM certificate of subject equipment bought directly from the manufacturer and being an authorized dealer.</li> <li>(b) In case the equipment supplied is not compatible with specifications, the supplier will be obliged to call his representatives at</li> </ul>			
his own cost for consultation and corrective action			
<ul> <li>(a) Additional requirements for the maintenance of equipment (if any) must be intimated by the supplier in technical offer.</li> <li>(b) Supplier must provide the list of organizations using same equipment in Pakistan (if any).</li> <li>(c) Equipment must be a standard product of OEM available at web address of OEM.</li> <li>(d) In case of premature failure of the equipment, OEM has to replace / restify the item free of each Dequired transportation charges.</li> </ul>			
replace / rectify the item free of cost. Required transportation charges would be borne by the supplier.			

Firm Name	
Signature	
Name	
Designation	



# NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT OFFICE

# **TECHNICAL OFFER**

Annex B

Date: 19-08-2019

User Reference No NUTECH/SCM/ Network Lab -2019/TD-087

<u>Plea</u>	ase fill in the following esser	<u>ıtial parameters:</u>	
1. 2. 3.	Validity of Offer: Delivery Period: Country of Origin:	Days	(Should not be less than 90 days) (After Placement of order)
Gen	<u>neral</u>		
GS1	Γ No:	(Please enclose copy)	
NTN	I/CNIC:	(if exempted, pleas	se provide valid exemption certificate)
<u>Pay</u>	ment Terms:		
	, ,	t BG/CDR/Pay Order/Bank Draft nstallation /commissioning, user sat	tisfaction certificate
<u>Deta</u>	ails of Payment Recipient		
(1)	Name/Title:		
(2)	Address:		
OEN	M Name: _		Signature:
Foc	al Person :		Official Seal:
Pho	ne Number:		Name :
Ema	ail Address:		Designation:



# **NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY**

# **SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT OFFICE**

# **FINANCIAL OFFER**

User Reference No NUTECH/SCM/ Network Lab -2019/TD-087

Annex C Date: <u>19-08-2019</u>

Ser	Part No	Item Name/Size	Specification	Qty Req	Unit Price (Rs) (Incl all taxes)	Total amount for total qty (Rs) (Incl all taxes
1		Fiber Optics Media Converter Single Mode with SC Connector	Fiber Type: Multimode and Single mode Maximum Transfer Distance: 2km	2		
		Fiber Optics Media Converter Single Mode with ST Connector	Wavelength: 1310nm Connector A: SC and ST Female Connector B: RJ-45 Female	2		
		Fiber Optics Media Converter Multimode Mode with SC Connector	Max Data Transfer Rate: 10/100 Megabit per second Required as per package deal	2		
		Fiber Optics Media Converter Multimode Mode with ST Connector		2		
2		Fiber optic pigtail patch Cords	Single mode 50 SC Simplex 900um Pigtail (5 Meter)	50		
3		Fiber optic pigtail patch cords	Single mode 50 ST Simplex 900um Pigtail (5 Meter)	50		
4		Fiber optic pigtail patch cords	Multimode 50 SC Simplex 900um Pigtail (5 Meter)	50		
5		Fiber optic pigtail patch cords	Multimode 50 ST Simplex 900um Pigtail (5 Meter)	50		
6		Router	Compatible /HSPA+/HSUPA/UMTS/EVD USB modems. (8 Ports)	5		

7	Firewall	Two 10/100/1000 Ethernet and 6 10/100 Ethernet LAN ports, 1 Mini-PIM slot, and 2 USB ports (support for 3G USB)•  Factory option of 4 dynamic Power over Ethernet (PoE) ports 802.3af •  Support for T1/E1, serial, ADSL/2/2+, VDSL, G.SHDSL, and Ethernet small form-factor pluggable transceiver (SFP)•  Content Security Accelerator hardware for faster performance of IPS and ExpressAV (with high memory version)•  Full UTM1; antivirus1, antispam1, enhanced Web filtering1, and content filtering•  Intrusion prevention system1, User role-based firewall, and AppSecure1• 2 GB DRAM, 2 GB flash defau	2	
8	Ubiquity Network Nano Stations	Atheros SOC, MIPS 4KC, 180 MHz Processor, 16MB SDRAM, 4MB Flash Memory, 1x 10/100 BASE- TX Ethernet Interface 13dB Antenna	5	
9	Network Analyzer	Cable type: Coaxial, RJ11, RJ45 Test Type: Ethernet Port Test, Length, POE Detection Max Cable length: 1500Ft Tone: Yes	1	

1		Diamless Temas I CD		
		Display Type: LCD		
		Power Source: Battery		
		Battery Type: AA		
		Battery Life: 20h		
		<b>Dimensions:</b> 163 x 76 x 36mm		
		Length: 163mm		
		<b>Height:</b> 36mm		
		<b>Max Op Temp:</b> +45 degree C		
		Min Op Temp: degree C		
		Width: 76mm		
10	Eihan Ontias	Size: 20.5x14x11.5cm,		
	Fiber Optics Splicing Machine	Optical Fiber Fusion. 5 Inches	1	
	Spring Waenine	Display; TFT color LCD display		
11	T 10	Three sets		
	Layer 1,2	3 meter	24 1 .	
	Connectivity	10 meter	24 each set	
	Ethernet Cable	15 meter		
12		Should include WS-C2960G-		
		8TC-L (8 port Model)		
	Layer 2 switches	C2960L-16TS-LL ( 16 port	3x 8 ports	
	(8,16,24, 48	Model)	2x 16 ports	
	ports)	C2960L-24TS-LL (24 port	1x 24 ports	
		Model)	1x 48 ports	
		SGE2010 48-Port Gigabit Switch		
13	Crimping Tool/	Standard EU		
	Punching Tool	Standard 20	5	
14		Black copper Rj-45 Connector	200	
	RJ 45 Connectors	Cat-6 (100 Pcs ) Cat-6 RJ45 plug	200	
		with Load Bar		
15		IoT kit must be Arduino		
		compatible board with sensors,		
		Ethernet shield and other common		
		components.		
	IOT Kit	Should be compatible with	13	
		Arduino,		
		to make any sophisticate web or		
		mobile programming. Should		
		include list of sensors x controller		
		merade list of sensors x controller		

D 1/E II (11 24
Board (Fully compatible with
Arduino)
1x W5100 Ethernet shield module
1 x Photoresistor Sensor Module
1 x DS18B20 Temperature Sensor
Module
1 x HC-SR04 Ultrasonic sensor
module
1 x DHT11 Temperature & Humi
dity sensor
1x BMP180 Barome Electric
Pressure Sensor Module
1 x Sound detection sensor
module
1x Smoke Detection Sensor
1 x Water Level Detection Sensor
1 x PIR Motion Sensor HC-
SR501
1 x Servo Motor
1 x One Channel Relay Module
1 x Active buzzer module
1x sold erless prototype
breadboard
24 x LED (6 x White, 6 X RED,
6 x YELLOW, 6 x Green)
20x resistors (200ohm)
20x resistors (1kohm)
20x resistors (10 kohm)
5x Resistors (1Mohm)
1 x 40 Pin jumper wires (15 cm,
M to M)
1 x 20 pin jumper wires (15 cm,
M to F)
2 x 8 pin jumper wires (20 cm, F
to F)
1 x DVD User Manual
TOTAL

Bid Bond Ref	GST			
Total Value (Incl Tax)				
*Bid Bond to be attache	ed with Annex C. Copy of Bid Bond	be attached with technical	offer without showing its value.	. Exposure of big

\*Bid Bond to be attached with Annex C. Copy of Bid Bond be attached with technical offer without showing its value. Exposure of bid bond may result in rejection of offer.

Firm Name	_
Signature	_
Name	
Designation	